Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   | (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED<br>02/04/2022 |
|---|--|---|---|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Arbor Court  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 701 East Mapleleaf Drive Mount Pleasant, IA 52641 |   |
| For information on the nursing home's   | plan to correct this deficiency, please con  | tact the nursing home or the state survey   | agency.                                     |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC<br>(Each deficiency must be preceded by   |   | on)   |
| F 0686  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few | Provide appropriate pressure ulcer care and prevent new ulcers from developing.  ***NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 22506  Based on clinical record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to identify a pressure sore, failed to follow physician orders and failed to ensure a resident with wounds received care and treatment in accordance with professional standards of practice for one of five residents reviewed for pressure sores (Resident #4). On 12/3/21, Resident #4 admitted to the facility with a pressure sore on the coccyx. The facility failed to identify the pressure sore upon admit, failed to complete routine assessments of the area, failed to initiate treatment orders timely, and failed to complete treatments as ordered. The area deteriorated to the point Resident #4 had bone visible within the wound. Resident #4 readmitted to the hospital on 12/28/21 for an infected sacral pressure ulcer. The failures resulted in Immediate Jeopardy to the health, safety, and security of the residents. The facility reported a census of 47 current residents.  Findings include:  The Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment defines pressure ulcers as follows:  Stage I - Intact skin with non-blanchable redness of a localized area usually over a bony prominence. Darkly pigmented skin may not have a visible blanching; in dark skin tones only it may appear with persistent blue or purple hues.  Stage II - A partial thickness loss of dermis presenting as a shallow open ulcer with a red or pink wound bed without slough. The wound may also present as an intact or open/ruptured blister.  Stage III - Full thickness tissue loss. Subcutaneous fat may be visible but bone, tendon or muscle is not exposed. Slough may be present but does not obscure the depth of tissue loss. The wound may include undermining and tunneling.  Unstageable Ulcer: inability to see the wound bed.  Other staging considerations include: (continued on next page) |   |   |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 165478

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   |  |   |  |
|---|--|---|--|
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:<br>165478  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED<br>02/04/2022  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Arbor Court  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  701 East Mapleleaf Drive  Mount Pleasant, IA 52641 |  |
| For information on the nursing home's plan  | n to correct this deficiency, please cont  | act the nursing home or the state survey a  | agency.  |
| ` '   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)               |   |  |
| Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few | ne's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES |   | con, purple discoloration due to at is painful, firm, mushy, boggy, recede skin color changes and results from intense and/or and long term memory deficits and re with his bed mobility, transfer, included cancer, diabetes mellitus with a pressure sore over his coccyx and dated 12/3/21 at 10:14 a.m., rentified over his coccyx.  The diagram of the diagram of the coccyx and dated she vaguely recalled admission skin assessment on a state were no treatment orders for a there were no treatment orders for by Staff B, Licensed Practical which measured 7.0 centimeters are defined and recommended and days and recommended and days and recommended and the complete the resident's aff did not complete the wound |

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   |  |   |  |  |
|---|--|---|--|--|
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  | (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165478  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED<br>02/04/2022  |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Arbor Court  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 701 East Mapleleaf Drive Mount Pleasant, IA 52641 |  |  |
| For information on the nursing home's   | plan to correct this deficiency, please con  | l<br>tact the nursing home or the state survey  | agency.  |  |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC   | CIENCIES<br>full regulatory or LSC identifying informat                                 | ion)   |  |
| F 0686  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few | According to the Wound Evaluation and Management Summary dated 12/15/21, Resident #4's DTI now measured 11.0 centimeters by 9.0 centimeters by 1.0 centimeters. The wound area was debrided with nerorders to discontinue the Alginate calcium and instead crush metronidiazole (an antibiotic) 500 milligrams and sprinkle the medication lightly onto the wound bed, followed by Alginate calcium with silver once daily and as needed for 30 days with a gauze island with border for 30 days. Recommendations included to off-load the wound, reposition Resident #4 per facility protocol and place a group 2 mattress/low air loss mattress. |   |  |  |
|   |  |   | o wound bed, followed by Alginate and with border for 30 days.  Practical Nurse documented the ations. During the conversation, it is missed. Staff added the antibiotic as an Assistant Director of Nursing ing on 12/12/21 due to not getting esident #4 had a pressure sore on staff B could not explain why the 12/11/21. Staff B stated she had a did resident weekly skin aff A also worked as an ADON and tated she is unaware of anything the hospital on 12/28/21 for the hospital on 1/10/22.  Doze at 1:30 p.m. enting the following actions: |  |

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165478  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 701 East Mapleleaf Drive Mount Pleasant, IA 52641  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  [X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  F 0686  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  The scope lowered from J to D at the time of the survey after ensuring the facility implemented education |   |   |  | NO. 0930-0391                    |
|---|---|---|--|----------------------------------|
| Arbor Court  701 East Mapleleaf Drive Mount Pleasant, IA 52641  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  F 0686  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  The scope lowered from J to D at the time of the survey after ensuring the facility implemented education  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION             | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                      | A. Building                                    | COMPLETED                        |
| SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  F. 0686  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  G. Director of Nurses to conduct weekly visits to ensure nursing assessments completed.  G. Director of Nurses to conduct weekly visits to ensure nursing assessments completed.  G. Education provided to Agency staff and education incorporated in orientation for newly hired staff on 2/3/22.  The scope lowered from J to D at the time of the survey after ensuring the facility implemented education                         | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Arbor Court                        |   | 701 East Mapleleaf Drive                       |                                  |
| (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  F 0686  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  The scope lowered from J to D at the time of the survey after ensuring the facility implemented education  | For information on the nursing home's                           | plan to correct this deficiency, please con | l<br>tact the nursing home or the state survey | agency.                          |
| Level of Harm - Immediate geopardy to resident health or safety  g. Education provided to Agency staff and education incorporated in orientation for newly hired staff on 2/3/22.  The scope lowered from J to D at the time of the survey after ensuring the facility implemented education  | (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  |   |  | ion)                             |
| jeopardy to resident health or safety  2/3/22.  The scope lowered from J to D at the time of the survey after ensuring the facility implemented education   | F 0686  | f. Director of Nurses to conduct we         | ekly visits to ensure nursing assessme         | ents completed.                  |
| The scope lowered from J to D at the time of the survey after ensuring the facility implemented education   | Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety |   |  |                                  |
|   | Residents Affected - Few  |   |  | e facility implemented education |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |
|   |   |   |  |                                  |